 HRE @ e
Office of the Commissioner
HErT ST, 37dTel JEHSENE HTFFTerd
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
STTE 7T, ToTEd AT, IamE!, JgAGEE-380015 Gﬂ\"ﬁ"w
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 N T
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 vlHd dglesid
E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in '
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230464SW00004934D3

(%) | wrger @ear/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2638/2022-APPEAL /‘7’-})4._ P
. el SIS e iR faien / AHMLE
(@) Order-In-Appeal No. and Date M- XCUS-OOB-APP-O11/20?3~24 and 21.04.2023
- ot far ofY erfRrerer aTe, g (rdien)
Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)
SINEISEINCEIE Y ‘
(=) , 25.04.2023
Date of issue

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 04/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Pasabhai B Patei/2022-23 dated
(F) | 19.05.2022 passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-Mehsana,

Gandhinagar Commissionerate

srfreraat &7 e o T/ M/s Pasabhai B Patel Service Station (PAN -
(&) | Name and Address of the AACFP0903D), 1, Shankar Estate, Opp. Umiyanagar
Appetiant Society, Mehsana, Gujarat-384002

A5 =TRF 5 TNie-arde & SET ST QT § 1 a8 T MR F A warieafy TN FaT TC wEH
AT St arefier areraT OO A e HE el 8, et B U weer F 9wy 3T T

Any person aggrieved by this Orderi-in—Appeél may file an é.ppeal “or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way. '

TR BT DT LA e~
Revision application to Government of India:

Ok G?m‘&rszﬁﬁaﬁrﬁw,1994ﬁmm?ﬁ‘%qmqmmwi%ﬁaﬁﬁ@?ﬁmﬁ
ST 3 T TR o S I SAreeH el e, T TR, T ey, e A,

=1t 4R, Sfraw €9 waw, 99« ", 7% kel 110001 1 T SATAT AT -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : - : '

) R are B E  Ae  om QE g ar i Rl e A s oA # A FRl
Wﬁ@%m@ﬂwﬁm%m@uﬁﬁ;mﬁiﬁmmim@qrﬁ?ﬂ%%%ﬁmﬁﬁ
et srveTTe & g1 ATer By wfhaT & FR g2 g ‘

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
ouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course

1




of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a

¥

warehouse.
(@) 9T % STEx R Ty 77 yeor ¥ fAatiad T T AT W 3 T § STEN e Fy A 11
ITTET [ o XA o HIe S ST AR % aTg) T g ar weu § Faffia gl

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

") A o[ T AT T AT T 35 AT (AT T S ) Frarter e sram Tt 1

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, Withou‘t
payment of duty. '
@) R ~3—ccrr§‘rrﬁe?trra—rra)fréﬁ%ﬁﬂvm%ﬁrq#rgﬁﬁﬁzmﬁﬂ‘%%ﬁﬁmwﬁm
T wE e % qaTiew arges, i F Fr w41 aud qx =7 a1e # o= erfgaw (7 2) 1998
o 109 gy g g T En '

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. '

(2)  FeEr seares e (rfie) e, 2001 ¥ P 9 % st RRTRE yoor T 5g-8 § &l
st ), sﬂ%&f%wﬁfan%ﬁrﬁiﬁﬁﬁ#‘ﬁﬁﬁa%m%ﬁsﬁm—a@r@maﬁwzﬁﬁ-ﬁ
gt % e Sfe erded AT ST =gyl <5 9T @TaT T T ged oY % sfava gy 35-%
Fretfa & F WA F qa % are -6 T Y ST i T =R

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) ﬁﬁaﬁsﬁaﬁ%mﬁaﬁﬁwwwmmmwﬁw@ﬁm%w-tﬁﬂwzﬁr
ST 3% TRt HeruReRy U T ¥ ST g1 ar 1000/- 1 B ST T ST

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200 / - where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

T o, WW@W@WWWW@W%@W:-

Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) 3 Serrae o sfRfaaw, 1044 H e 35-41/35-F % sfaiar-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) S o § Aarg e % e f7 o, orfieT ¥ T § ST O, i
ST Qe T Aaren] sfien =g (feee) €7 giae &g i, sgagmaTe | 2nd 17T,
TEATST S, AT, FRETATIR, AgARra-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumaii Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para. '

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
panied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of

2



b Lo .
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- :\irhc,'n'amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac a_nd above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. |

(3)  afR @ anay ¥ o T oMl  wATAY ST § AT A qA A G B H7 G S
&1 Y fRar ST AIRY &9 9 ¥ g0 gq o B et 1@ #1d § q= F g gariRala efied
“TATTAEROT &l e SNeT IT Hee 1 GLhTE ohl Toh ATa [haT STTaT gl

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.O. .
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4)  EETEY e AfEREw 1970 AT AT A ST 1%mﬁﬁ&aﬁﬁqw—rﬁ
S AT e e FurRety Fta g1 & sneer # ¥ TeF T T TAUX F 6.50 T AT AT
Lo Id%dW‘aHl ‘Ulllﬁ‘\l

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the éaSe may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
O scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended '

(5) ﬁmw%mﬁﬁmmmﬁwﬁm%ﬁowamﬁﬁﬁmwgﬁvﬁm
o[, S ITATE QIO W AT ard el AT (Fratfafd) faw, 1082 % Figa 7

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1932.

(6) T e, FET IeUTE o UE et el arariaEer (Ree) W i Sdier o HrAe
¥ e (Demand) Td &€ (Penalty) T 10% U STHT & Afard g1 greriieh, srfdree q& ST
10 #0E TUTC 3! (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

FEIT FeATE e AT AeTRT o AT, QTIHE GRTT haed @i AT (Duty Demanded)l

(1) @< (Section) 11D % qga Faa TIi;
(2) foraT Tora Yde Fise @ WA,
O (3) &rrde e Frat ¥ 6 % e T

q‘a‘gﬁw‘ﬁfﬁﬁwﬁﬂ’ﬁq‘a&ﬁwléﬁ@mﬁqm’ Sl %(3%ﬁqqﬁéﬁwﬁm
AT §

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iiiy amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6)(1) = amaer ¥ i erfier wTTEreReT % WHe STyl Looh AAAT 77 gve faeTied g1 af "R B g
9o 3 10% T 9% AT STgt e qve et g1 e sve % 10% AT U T ST TR B

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
t of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
ty, where penalty alone is in dispute.” .

3




gt b A eowL = el e

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2638/2022

3T 382 QRDER-IN-APPEAL

This Order arises out of ar appeal filed by M/s. Pasabhai B Patel Service
Station, 1, Shankar Estate, Opp. Umiya Nagar Society, Mehsana, Gujarat - 384002
[hereinafter referred to as “the appellant”] against Order-in-Original No.
OA/AC/DEM/I\/HEI-I/ST/Pasabhal B Patel/2022-23 dated 19.05.2022 [heremafter
referred to as “the impugned order”] passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST
‘& Central Excise, Division: Mehsana, Gandhinagar Commissionerate [hereinafter

referred to as “the adjudicating authority”].

2. Facts of the casé, in brief, are that the appellant were engaged in providing
services and is having PAN No. AACFP0903D. The Income Tax department had
provided data/deteﬁls of various firms/companies/persons who had declared in their
Income Tax Returns to have earned income by providing services classified under
Variousﬂ Ser{fice Sectors like Contractors, IT enabled services, Professionals,
Software YDAevelopment, Commission Agent and Supply of Tangible Goods etc.
The data pertained to the period F.Y. 2014-15 to F.Y. 2017-18 (upto June-2017).
The name of the appellant firm also appeared in the said data received from
Income Tax departmeht. As the appellants were not registered with the Service Tax
department, letter/email was issued to them vide letter F.No. IV/16-29/P1/Un-
'R/2020-21/GrIII dated 08.07.2020 requesting them to provide copies of IT
Returns, Form 26AS, Balance Sheet, VAT/ST Return, Annual Bank Statement,
Contracts/agreements entered with the service receivers etc. for the period F.Y.
2014-15 to F.Y. 2017-18 (upto June-2017).

2.1 It appeared to the department that nature of activities undertaken by the
appellant were covered under the definition of service under the Finance Act,
1994. The appellants vide letter dated 13.07.2020 submitted copies of IT Returns,
Form 26AS, Balance Sheet, VAT / ST Returns, Annual Banl; Statement,
Contracts/Agreements entered into with the Service Receivers during the period
F.Y.2014-15 to F.Y. 2017-18 (upto June-2017). From the documents submitted by

the appellant, it appeared that the appellants were engaged in providing taxable

services of ‘Transporting Petroleum products as per LOI/Work Order issued by

M/s Bharat Petroleum Corporation (BPCL). From the copies of

contracts/agreements entered into with BPCL, it was evident that they provided 2

\ Page 4 of 12

o &

[N
W Y, W7
NV
te {2




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2638/2022

Tanker Lorries for transportatiossof oleum prgducts as per LOI/Works Order
issued by BPCL from Sidhpur, Gujarat to company outlet at various places. The
appellants were responsible for payrnent of all taxes/levies/any new-levies and bear
other running cots. They expreésed their inability to produce copies of lnvoices
raised by them, but they submitted that they had provided services exclusively to
BPCL, who had deducted TDS which was reflected in their Form 26 AS.

2.2 On the basis of the information provided by the appellants considering the
statutory provisions of the Finance Act,1994 and Rules prevalent from time to
time, it appeared to the jurisdictional officers that the appellants have received
consideration from BPCL on per trip basis, which was inclusive of fuel &
lubricants consumed, driver & cleaner Wages vehicle repairs, maintenance,
insurance, RTO charges, personal insurance etc. and all statutory llab111t1es such as
P.F., Bonus, Gratuity, leave wages, Workmen compensatlon etc. Hence the taxable
services provided by the appellants were classified under ‘Supply of Tanglble
Goods as classified under erstwhile Section 65 B (51) of the FA, 1994 and are
liable to service tax under Section 66 of the FA, 1994. The quantum of service tax
was calculated on the basis of details submitted by the appellants in their Books of

Account as detailed in the table below :

Table (Amount in Rs.)
Financial Year (F.Y.) | Value (taking higher of | Rate of Total Service
' 26AS or P&L A/C) - | Servicé Tax | Tax
2014-15 15,21,892/- 12.36 % 1,88,105/-
2015-16 13,58,034/- 14 % - 11,90,125/-
2016-17 11,75,603/- 1145% 1,70,607/-
2017-18 7,36,442/- 115% 1,10,466/-
(upto June-2017) : . S o
Total 47,92, 971/- : 6 59 303/-

2.3 The appellant were issued Show Cause Notice No. iv/16- 29/PI/TPI/Un—R/
2020-21/Gr.III dated 28.09.2020 demanding Service Tax amounting to Rs.
6,59,303/- under proviso to Section 73 (1) of Finance Act, 1994 by invoking
extended period of limitation along with interest under Section 75 of the Act. The
SCN also proposed imposition of penalty under Section 77(2) and Section 78 of
the Finance Act, 1994.

3.  The SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order Wherein'the ’demand of
Rs. 6,59,303/- was confirmed alongwith interest. Penalty of - Rs. 10,000/- was

e 7 1;n\p sed under Section 77(2) of the Fnance Act, 1994, Penalty of Rs 6,59,303/-

Page 5 of 12




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2638/2022

was imposed under Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 with option for reduced ‘

- penalty in terms of clause (ii) of Section 78(1) of the FA,1994.

4, Aggriéved by the impugned order, the appellant have prefei'red this -appeal

on following grounds:

(i)  They were engaged in the business of transportation of petroleum
products and not providing fank Jorries on rent. Entire responsibility of safe
transportation of the petroleum products were vested with them and not the
service reciver. Costs of running an.d maintenance, fuel, salary of driver,
insurance etc were borne by them and not by BPCL. These clearly suggest
that they have been pioviding services of transportation of petroleum

products and not hiring, leasing or renting of liquid tankers.

(i)  They had submitted many evidences before the .adjudicating authority
in support of their contention including certificate issued by BPCL that the
Service Tax was paid by them on Reverse Charge basis. However, the
impugned order has been passed cohsidering the servicés as ‘Supply of
tangible goods’ and not transpc)rtatiOnvserVice. As per the conditions of the
definition as per Entry No. (f) of Section 66E of the Finance Act, 1994, they
have never transferred the goqu - 1.e their lorries to the service receiver,

further, they have issued ‘Consignment Note’ for every transportation

service provided by them and transportation charges were collected from the

service receiver on the basis of distance. Therefore, the services provided by
them would properly classified under ‘Transportation of Goods by road

under GTA’ and the servi{ce tax liability is on BPCL (as service receiver) on
RCM basis.

(iii)  In support of their contention they referred to the conditions of the
contract dated 25.06.2013 entered into with M/s BPCL. Any loss, shortage
or damage to the goods being transported (petroleum products) would be

recovered from the appellants, as BPCL would not bear the same.

(iv) The certificates given by BPCL further confirm that Service Tax
liability has been discharged by BPCL in terms of Reverse Charge

Page 56 of 12




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2638/2022

Mechanism. Therefore, Service Tax cannct be demanded again as it has
been discharged for the said taxable value during the relevant period. They
relied on the decision of the Hon’ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad in the case o_f
Navyug Alloys Pvt. Ltd. Vs Commr.- of Cen. Excise & Customs — [2009
(13) STR 421 (Tri.Ahmd) and decision of the Hon’ble CESTAT, Mumbeai in
the case of Umasosn Auto Compo Pvt.Ltd Vs Commissioner of C.Ex. [2016
(46) STR 405 (Tri.-Mumbai)].

(v)  The period covered in the SCNis F.Y. 2014-15 to F.Y.2017-18 (upto
June-2017). However, while calculating the demand for the F.Y. 2017-18,
the depértment has quantified the demand for the entire period of E.Y.
2017-18 instead of the period of April-2017 to June-2017. Considering the

amount shown in the Form 26AS, théy sﬁbmijtted a tébulated ‘details as

below : . S
Financial | Valueasper | Valueasper | Service Correct Excess Service
Year SCN (April- | Form -26 AS | Tax Service Tax demanded
(F.Y.) 2017 to (April-2017 demand as | Tax and confirmed.
March-2018) | to June-2017) | per SCN demand (in | (in Rs.)
(in Rs.) (in Rs.) (inRs.) Rs.)
1 2 ' 3 4 5 6
2017-18 ‘ '
(April- 7,36,442/- 1,72,990/- 1,10,466/- | 25,950/- 84,516/-
2017 to - '
June-2017)

Hence, an amount of Rs. 84,516/~ has been demanded in excess due to

calculation error.

(vi) As the Service Tax for the relevant period has already been paid by
BPCL, therefore, charging suppression and invol'dng extended period is not
valid. Further, they also contended that at para-22.1 of the impugned order,
the adjudicating authority has méntioried that the appellarits have not issued
any consignment notes to BPCL. Whereas at Para-22.3 of the impugned
order, the conditions of the contract clearly shows that ‘Issuing of
Consignment Notes’ by the appellant was a pre-condition in the conﬁ'act.
Pehalty has been wrongly imposed under Section 78(1) of the Finance Act,

1994 as there is no suppression on part of the appellant.

Q,\
kd e
% A
¥
E
;

Page 7 of 12




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2638/2022

5. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 15.03.2023. Mr. Punit Prajapati, \
Chartered Accountant, appeared for personal hearing on behalf of the appellant. He

re-iterated submissions made in the appeal memorandum.

6. I have carefully goné through the facts of the case available on record,
grounds of appeal in the appeal memorandum, oral submissions made during
pérsonai hearing and the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority. The
issue before me for decision is whether the impugned order passed by the
adjudicating aufhority, conﬁrmihg the demand of service tax amounting to Rs.
6,59,303/- under proviso to Secuon 73 (1) of Finance Act 1994 by invoking
extended period of limitation alongwith interest, and 1mposmg penalties under
Section 77 and Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994, is legal and proper or
otherwise in the facts and cil.'cumstances of the case. The demand pertains to the

period F.Y. 2014-15 to F.Y.2017-18 (upto June-2017).

7.  Itis observed that the appellant is a Proprietorship firm and not registered
with the service tax department. They are engaged in providing services of
I‘Transportation of Petroleum Products’ to M/s BPCL (body corporate). The SCN
in this case was issued on the basis of data received from the Income Tax
Department, which showed that the appellant had earned income amounting to Rs.
47,92,971/-, which was shown as Income from service in their Income Tax returns
during the relevant period. The service tax liability was determined on this amo{mt
of Rs. 47,92,971/- classifying the service provided by the appellant under ‘Supply
of Tangible Goods’. It is the contention of the appellant that were engaged in
providing services by way of “Transportation of Goods/GTA” to M/s BPCL during
the relevant period F.Y. 2014-15 to F.Y. 2017-18 (upto June-2017). It has been
further contended that in the instant case by virtue of Notification No. 30/2012-ST
dtd.20.06.2012, the liability of Service Tax uCS with the service receiver under
Reverse Charge Mechanism (RCMj basis. Further, M/s BPCL has certified that

they have paid the Service Tax during the relevant period under RCM.

7.1. Ttis observed that the SCN in question was issued based on the data received
from the Income Tax department. The Service Tax liability has been determined
after considering the reply submiited by the appellant. Further, I find that
alongwith their reply dated 13.07.2020, the appellant had submitted documents i.e

Page 8 of 12




e F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2638/2022

copies of Income Tax Returis,, Form 26AS Bal,an@e Sheet and P&L Account,
VAT/ST Returns, Annual Bank Statement, Contracts/Agreements entered into with
the Service Receivers during the period F.Y. 2014-15 to F.Y. 2017-18 (upto June-
2017). It is also observed that the submissions made by the appellaht were found to
be not tenable and the SCN was issued classifying the services proﬁded them
under ‘Supply of Tangible -Goods’j under Section 65(105) (zzzzj) of the Finance
Act, 1994 (upto 30.06.2012) and under Section 65B(51) of the Finance Act,1994.

8. It is observed that during the relevant period, the taxability of the service
proposed in the SCN was covered under Declared ‘Service’ defined in terms of
Section 66E(f) of the Finance Act,1994, as amended. The relevant portion reads as

under ;

SECTION 66E. Declarea’ services. — The following shall constztute declared
services, namely:—
(a) renting of immovable property

(e) agreeing to the obligation to refrain fiom an aci, or to tolerate an act or a
situation, or to do an act;

(9 transfer of goods by way of hiring, leasing, licensing or in any such
manner wztlzout transfer of right to use such goods

Aocording to the above definitions, it is inferred that, for any service fo be
classified as ‘Declared Service’ in terms of Section 66E ‘(f) of the Finance
Act,1994 : o

(i)  The service is provided in relation to transfer of goods,

(i)  The transfer is without transferring right to use such goods,

(iii) The service may be provided by any person to any other person.

8.1 The appellants have contended that their services are correctly classifiable
under “Goods Transport Agency (GTA)” service. In terms of Section 65 B (26) of
the Finance Act, 1994 (as amended), “Goods Transport Agéncy (GTA) means any
person who provides service in'relation to transport of goods by road and issues
consignment note, by whatever name called”. As per this definition, an entity is
considered as goods transport agency for purposes of recovery service tax when :

(i) Itisany person;

(iiy Who provides service in relation to transport of goods;

(iii) It is transporting goods by road; and |

t issues consignment note.

Page 9 of 12




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2638/2022 -

8.2 It is observed that the appellants have entered into a an Agreement dated
25.06.2013 with M/s BPCL for rendering services to them and the terms and
conditions of the said cohtractlspeciﬁes‘ that : |
(i) the appellants are referred to as ‘Carrier” and BPCL as ‘Company’ in the
| said contract. . |
(ii) the appellants aré required to supply 02 No. of Liquid Tanker Lorries of
capacity 12 Kiloliters. |
(iii) The tanker lorries would be in possession and control of the
appellant/carrier and would be utilized for Road Transportation of bulk
petroleum products manufactured and stored by BPCL at their ‘Sidhpur’
location to customers/other storage points as per the LOI/Work order.
(iv) Maiﬁtenan_ce of the tanker. lorries would be vested with the carrier and
. certain standards were specified in the contract which are required to be
pj.giﬁtained' by the carrier. T he crew of the tanker lorries should be
pjro_vided by the carrier e{nd should given specific uniform to be worn
during the period of service. |
(v) Company will pay to the carrier for the transportation work undertaken as
per the LOI/work order. The transport charges payable would be based on
the shortest route approved by the company on round trip basis (called as
RTKM). B
(vi) The Carrier would provide Consignment notes for each consignment loaded
on a daily basis to the loading location.

(vii) The agreement is valid for 02 years.

8.3  On analysis of definitions of ‘Declared Service’ in terms of Section 66E (f)
of the Finance Act,1994 and ‘Goods Transport Agency (GTA) service’ supra, with -
the specifications of the ‘Contract’ entered into by fhe appellant with M/s BPCL, I
find that during the relevant period the appellants are engaged in providing
services to BPCL pertaining to ‘Transportation of Petroleum Products’ in bulk by
" road from one place to another using Tanker Lorries which are owned/controlled
and maintained by the appellants. Further, they were required to issue consignment
note for eVery trip on daily basis. As there was no transfer of goods in the services

provided by the appellant and payments were made to the appellants for the

Page 10 0f 12




B ¢ v 1_1 ;..,, |
wEE F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2638/2022

by the appéllant would be appropriately‘)clas:.siﬁed urider ‘Goods Transport Agency
(GTA) service’. The adjudicating authority has confirmed.the demand vide the
imgugned order by wrongly classifying the services under ‘Supply of Tangible
Goods service;, which has rendered the impugned order legally incorrect and liable

to be set aside.

9. I further find that since the services provided by the appellant are’
categorized under ‘Goods Transport Agency (GTA) service’ the liability of
. payment of Service Tax is on the service recipients in terms of Sr.No.2 of the
Table to Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 as the provisions of the
notification envisages that 100% Service Tax is required to be paid by the recipient
of service under Reverse Charge Mechanism. The documents submitted by the
appellant in the appeal memorandum contains Certificates issued by Bharat
Petroleum Corporation Limited (BPCL) confirming that they had discharged the
service tax liabilities on behalf of the appellants under Reverse Charge Mebhanism
during the period F.Y. 2014-15 to F.Y. 2016-17 (upto June-2017). The details of

the service tax paid by them were as under :

Period (F.Y.) Amount of Service Tax paid (in Rs.)
2014-15 45,671.75/-
2015-16 73,606.03/-
2016-17 : 12,355.25/-
2016-17 (Oct.’16-Mar.’17) | 14,514.95/-
12017-18 (Upto June-2017) | 8,347.34/-

However, the adjudicating authority has not considered the submissions of the
appellant and denied the benefit of payment under reverse charge to them in as
much as that, he has wrongly classified the services provided under supply of
tangible goods. Therefore, the impugned order is legally incorrect and liable to be

set aside.

10. In view of the discussions made above, I am of the considered view that the
during the relevant period, the services provided by the appellarit merits
classification under ‘Goods Transpdrt Agency (GTA) service’ and by virtue of
- Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012, they are not liable to pay Service
Tax, as the leviable Service Tax has been paid by the service receiver (BPCL)

under Reverse Charge Mechanism. Therefore, the demand of service tax

Page 11 of 12




12
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2638/2022 .

amounting to Rs. 6,59,303/- confirmed vide impugned order is set aside. As the '

demand fails to sustain, question of interest and penalty does not arise.

11. In view of the above discussions, the impugned order is set aside and the

appeal filed by the appeilant is allowed.

1 erfamdl R o @l e erdia w1 RiueR STRied it o i ST g

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.

. m%,,
Mww
(AK LESH KUMAR)

Commissioner (Appeals)
Dated: 21 April, 2023

d/Attested:

(Somnath Chaudhary)
Superintendent (Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad.

By REGD/SPEED POST A/D

1o,

M/s. Pasabhai B Patel Service Station,
1,Shankar Estate, Opp. Umiya Nagar Society,
Mehsana, Gujarat - 384002

Copy to :

O

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Gandhinagar
3. The Deputy /Asstt. Commissioner, Ceniral GST, Division- Mehsana , \
Gandhinagar Commissionerate,
4.  The Superintendent (Systems), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad, for publication
of OIA on website .

'6./ Guard file

6. PAFile

Page 12 of 12



